

CASE NO. 14-1294

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

MATTHEW HALE,

Applicant - Appellant,

v.

J. OLIVER, Warden,

Respondent - Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
The Honorable Lewis T. Babcock, Senior Judge
Civil Action No. 14-cv-01233-LTB

APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER BRIEF

JOHN F. WALSH
United States Attorney
MICHAEL C. JOHNSON
Assistant United States Attorney
1225 17th Street, Suite 700
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: (303) 454-0134

Attorneys for Appellee
J. Oliver, Warden

August 5, 2015

The court has determined that oral argument would be beneficial.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Mr. Hale’s previous motion under 28 U.S.C. § 2255	1
B. Mr. Hale’s present habeas application under 28 U.S.C. § 2241	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Standard of Review	4
II. Discussion	4
(1) Does the question regarding the availability of a 28 U.S.C. § 2241 petition in <i>Prost v. Anderson</i> , 636 F.3d 578, 584 (10th Cir. 2011) “whether a petitioner’s argument challenging the legality of his detention could have been tested in an initial § 2255 motion”—apply to a claim where the facts were not known to the prisoner at the time he filed his initial 28 U.S.C. § 2255 motion?	
(2) If the <i>Prost</i> framework does not apply, what should the Court consider when determining whether such a claim may be brought via the savings clause and § 2241?	
(3) If Mr. Hale is barred from bringing his juror misconduct claim in a § 2241 petition, does his due process challenge implicate the type of serious constitutional question that this court left open in <i>Prost</i> , 636 F.3d at 593-94?	
CONCLUSION	13
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	13

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION..... 15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

al-Marri v. Davis,
714 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2013)4

Bailey v. United States,
516 U.S. 137 (1995).....10

Bradshaw v. Story,
86 F.3d 164 (10th Cir. 1996)7

Calderon v. Thompson,
523 U.S. 538 (1998).....5

Carvalho v. Pugh,
177 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 1999)8, 11, 13

Felker v. Turpin,
518 U.S. 651 (1996).....11, 12

Hale v. United States,
710 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2013)2

Hale v. United States,
2010 WL 2921634 (N.D. Ill. July 22, 2010).....1

Hale v. United States,
2011 WL 5104630 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 27, 2011).....1

In re Alvarado,
2010 WL 9531122 (10th Cir. Dec. 2, 2010).....12

In re Davenport,
147 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1998)12

In re Dorsainvil,
119 F.3d 245 (3rd Cir. 1997)9, 10

Jameson v. Samuels,
555 F. App’x 743 (10th Cir. Jan. 28, 2014).....7, 9

Kay Electric Co-op v. City of Newkirk, Okla.,
647 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2011)8

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974).....8

Prost v. Anderson,
636 F.3d 578 (10th Cir. 2011) *passim*

Sines v. Wilner,
609 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2010)13

Triestman v. United States,
124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997).....9, 10

United States v. Barrett,
178 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 1999).....7

United States v. Estate of Romani,
523 U.S. 517 (1998).....8

United States v. Guerrero,
415 F. App’x 858 (10th Cir. Jan. 31, 2011)8

United States v. Gilbert,
640 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2011)7, 8, 12

United States v. Hale,
448 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2006)
(per curiam), *cert. denied*, 549 U.S. 1158 (2007) 1

United States v. Santos,
553 U.S. 507 (2008).....4

Webster v. Daniels,
784 F.3d 1123 (7th Cir. 2015)12, 13

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2241..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....11, 12

28 U.S.C. § 2255..... *passim*
